User Guide
Mentor MP Retrofit Kit
Part Number: 0476-0026-03
Issue: 3
Original Instructions
For the purposes of compliance with the EU Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, the English version of this manual is the Original Instructions. Manuals
in other languages are Translations of the Original Instructions.
Documentation

rating is offered (see section 2.2 below), users wishing to use the kit on 900 A or 1200 A Mentor II stacks should simply reduce the motor rated current
(Pr 5.07) to the appropriate level.
Table 2-1 Kit ratings and ordering information
2.2      Current feedback
Mentor II only samples the current in two places, at the point of firing and at the peak of the current pulse (positions 1 and 2 in Figure 2-1 & Figure 2-
2). To calculate the mean current during discontinuous conduction, Mentor II also has a hardware circuit that looks for the current returning to zero
and measures the zero current time period (t in Figure 2-2). This hardware circuit is problematic when the output current ripple is very low, either
because the inductance of the motor is high or the supply voltage to the stack is low, or a combination of both. The detection of zero current can be
falsely detected just after the firing point when the current is still rising instead of when it is returning to zero. This miss-detection of the end of the
current pulse, at best causes instability in the discontinuous current region, and at worst could cause bridge to bridge faults because the hardware
has miss measured the period of zero current before a bridge change. A parameter was added to the Mentor II parameter set to allow the burdens to
be increased when these problems occurred.
Figure 2-1 Continuous current Figure 2-2 Discontinuous current
In Mentor MP the current is sampled by an A-D converter every 35 µs. There is no hardware circuit used to detect the zero current, this is determined
by robust software algorithms that do not suffer the same problems as the hardware circuits on Mentor II. The removal of the problems suffered by
Mentor II, and the fact that Mentor MP samples the current much more often, gives Mentor MP a much higher current resolution than that of Mentor II.
These improvements allows us to offer retrofit kits in just one current rating with no loss in performance when compared to Mentor II.
NOTE
Supply Quadrant Description
480 V
Single MP1850A4 480 V STD Retrofit
Four MP1850A4R 480 V STD Retrofit
690 V
Single MP1850A6 690 V STD Retrofit
Four MP1850A6R 690 V STD Retrofit
Mentor MP Retrofit Kit User Guide                                                                                                                        7
Issue Number: 3
3     Installation
3.1      Disconnecting the existing Mentor II control